
City of Monterey Local Coastal Planning Process 
Community Forum - Monterey Bay Aquarium 

Monday, February 8, 2016   5:30 p.m. 
Notes from the Meeting and Public Comments/Questions 

 
Meeting Format:  A brief overview of the Local Coastal Planning process was presented by Kim Cole, 
Principal Planner, City of Monterey.  A presentation of Monterey shoreline and intertidal importance 
was then provided by Jim Covell, Aquarium, followed by a presentation about anticipated sea level rise 
and potential impacts and vulnerabilities that may be experienced within the City by Dr. David Revell, 
Revell Coastal.  Questions from the audience followed the presentations.   
 
Public Participation:   An estimated 65 people attended the meeting.  Members of the public included 
representatives from neighborhoods, hospitality, business, the Chamber, commercial property owners, 
persons interested in the environment of the Monterey Bay, and interested others.  At the end of the 
meeting attendees  were encouraged to continue to participate in the LCP process. The next opportunity 
for public information and comment is a Joint Planning Commission-City Council workshop about 
Existing Conditions scheduled for February 24.  
 
Materials Provided:  A meeting agenda, a handout about the purpose of LCP process and who to 
contact at the City for more information, and a comment sheet for questions or comments were 
available at the meeting. 

Additional questions and comments can be directed to Elizabeth Caraker, Principal Planner, by 
phone at 831-646-1739, by email to caraker@monterey.org , or sent by regular mail to City of 
Monterey, City Hall  - Planning Department, Monterey,  CA  93940. 
 
 

Questions and initial responses following the presentations 
 
Q.  It is important to recognize that sand for beaches/replenishment came from rivers.  Rivers are now 
not carrying sand, and there are regulations prohibiting or restricting river cleanup/clearance.  Some 
concepts/actions are limited by environmental regulations (such as being allowed to clear rivers). 
 Response:  Correct that there is sand in the river and that the Salinas River delta is a source for 
sand for action such as beach replenishment.  (It had been noted in the presentation that sand mining 
attributed to 70% of local coastal erosion). 
 
Q.  Has City/study modeling incorporated data if sand mining stops? 
 Response:   Stopping sand mining would be a major benefit with 70% reduction in erosion. 
Modeling only includes continuing sand mining.  Coastal Resiliance.org has done a study and data will 
soon be available. http://maps.coastalresilience.org/network/  
 
Q.  What are impacts that could result from water conveyance along Del Monte with a desal project? 
 Response:  That data should be available in documents related to the proposed desal projects. 
 
Q.   200,000 cubic yards of sand are being removed annually, 3.4 miles long erosion, other statistics  
regarding sand mining. 
 Response:  This was a person's comment only; no response required. 
 

http://maps.coastalresilience.org/network/


Q.  Are all cities involved in similar planning? 
 Response:  Pacific Grove is undergoing a similar LCP planning process now.  Regional discussion 
about regional vulnerability is taking place, but we are not aware of LCP work currently in process in 
Sand City, Seaside or Marina at this time.   
 
Q.  Does modeling include consideration of impacts to electrical infrastructure (and natural gas)?  And 
are impacts to/from Salinas Valley salt water intrusion included? 
  Response:  Utility data is hard to obtain and thus far has not been provided.  The California 
Energy Commission is starting to conduct regional vulnerability studies however studies for Monterey 
Bay has not yet been funded.  Despite lack of data, the City still needs to consider potential impacts in 
preparing adaptation strategies.  City engineers are also reviewing the LCP studies and will show the 
studies to utilities companies and seek feedback.  
  Salt water intrusion is being reviewed in desal-related studies such as for injection wells, 
reclaimed water use, ground water levels.  Injection models are currently being studied.  The topic of 
sea water intrusion is not specifically included in the LCP study. 
 
Q.  Is the LCP study including cost benefit/costs of options? 
 Response:  The Nature Conservancy led a climate adaptation study comparing impacts of 
various adaptation strategies on upland erosion and beach width on the economics of adaptation 
alternatives.  This study will hopefully be available in March. 
 
Q.  If sand mining is causing 70% of erosion, stop mining.  What can the City recommend to do to stop 
the sand mining? 
 Response:  The Coastal Commission is looking at enforcement, and local nonprofits (Surfrider 
Foundation, Sierra Club) are also looking at this topic.  A documentary called "Sand Wars" will be shown 
March 10 in Santa Cruz at the Patagonia Store for those interested in additional information about 
aspects of sand mining operations. 
 
Q.  Is the City study modeling addressing carbon emissions? 
 Response:   No.  Studies are already being acted upon regarding greenhouse gas. Looking at 
projections starting in 2007, carbon emission would stabilize in 300 years compared to a more critical 
immediate impact from sea water rise, so study emphasis is on sea water rise.  Retreat is the most viable 
strategy to date. 
 
Q.  The County is working on FEMA related multi-jurisdictional hazard planning and projects; but what 
are the projected impacts to harbors? 
 Response:  What may occur with piers is affected by how they are constructed and the 
engineering of the structure.  For example, how high they can float is important.  The harbor community 
needs to participate in the LCP process.   FEMA uses mean high tide in its modeling data.  Erosion and 
sea water rise data is not included in FEMA modeling calculations. 


